
645360-2023 Page 1/6

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 645360-2023 - Result
France-Tulle: Weed-clearance services
OJ S 205/2023 24/10/2023
Contract award notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: ville de Tulle
National registration number: 21192720700012
Postal address: 10 rue Félix Vidalin
Town: Tulle
NUTS code: FRI21 Corrèze
Postal code: 19000
Country: France
E-mail: marches.publics@tulleagglo.fr

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.ville-tulle.fr/
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.marches-securises.fr

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
travaux d'entretien des rues, de terrains communaux et des abords des terrains de sports
Reference number: 2023-11/FCS/Ville

Main CPV code
77312000 Weed-clearance services

Type of contract
Services

Short description
travaux d'entretien des rues, de terrains communaux et des abords de terrains de sports

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 580 000,00 EUR

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/645360-2023
mailto:marches.publics@tulleagglo.fr?subject=TED
https://www.ville-tulle.fr/
https://www.marches-securises.fr


645360-2023 Page 2/6

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2. Description

Title
travaux d'entretien de débroussaillage des rues
Lot No: 1

Additional CPV code(s)
77312000 Weed-clearance services, 45111220 Scrub-removal work

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI21 Corrèze
Main site or place of performance: territoire de la Ville de Tulle

Description of the procurement
travaux d'entretien de débroussaillage des rues

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Valeur technique / Weighting: 35
Quality criterion - Name: Performance en matière de développement durable / Weighting: 20
Quality criterion - Name: Délai de livraison / Weighting: 5
Price - Weighting: 40

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
travaux d'entretien ponctuel de terrains communaux
Lot No: 2

Additional CPV code(s)
45111220 Scrub-removal work, , 77314000 Grounds maintenance services 77310000 Planting 
and maintenance services of green areas

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI21 Corrèze
Main site or place of performance: territoire de la Ville de Tulle

Description of the procurement
travaux d'entretien ponctuel de terrains communaux

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Valeur technique / Weighting: 35
Quality criterion - Name: Performance en matière de développement durable / Weighting: 20
Quality criterion - Name: Délai de livraison / Weighting: 5
Price - Weighting: 40



645360-2023 Page 3/6

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
travaux d'entretien débroussaillage fauchage des abords de terrains de sports
Lot No: 3

Additional CPV code(s)
77314000 Grounds maintenance services, 77312000 Weed-clearance services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI21 Corrèze
Main site or place of performance: territoire de la Ville de Tulle

Description of the procurement
travaux d'entretien débroussaillage fauchage des abords de terrains de sports

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Valeur technique / Weighting: 35
Quality criterion - Name: Performance en matière de développement durable / Weighting: 20
Quality criterion - Name: Délai de livraison / Weighting: 5
Price - Weighting: 40

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2023/S 117-366566

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/366566-2023


645360-2023 Page 4/6

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8. Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 2023-11A

Lot No: 1

Title:
travaux d'entretien de débroussaillage des rues

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
12/10/2023

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: association fo.ret
National registration number: 42187794500038
Postal address: zi Mulatet - 11 rue Marguerite Pradel
Town: Tulle
NUTS code: FRI21 Corrèze
Postal code: 19000
Country: France
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 320 000,00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 320 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontractedValue or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third 
partiesValue excluding VAT: 21 753,00 EURProportion: 7 %Short description of the part of the 
contract to be subcontracted: 
entretien et débroussaillage de rues secteur 3

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 2023-11B

Lot No: 2



645360-2023 Page 5/6

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

Title:
travaux d'entretien ponctuel de terrains communaux

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
12/10/2023

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: association fo.ret
National registration number: 42187794500038
Postal address: zi Mulatet - 11 rue Marguerite Pradel
Town: Tulle
NUTS code: FRI21 Corrèze
Postal code: 19000
Country: France
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 200 000,00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 200 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontractedValue or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third 
partiesValue excluding VAT: 13 600,00 EURProportion: 7 %Short description of the part of the 
contract to be subcontracted: 
entretien ponctuel de terrains communaux

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 2023-11C

Lot No: 3

Title:
travaux d'entretien débroussaillage fauchage des abords de terrains de sports

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
12/10/2023



645360-2023 Page 6/6

VI.5.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2. Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: association fo.ret
National registration number: 42187794500038
Postal address: zi Mulatet - 11 rue Marguerite Pradel
Town: Tulle
NUTS code: FRI21 Corrèze
Postal code: 19000
Country: France
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 60 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: tribunal Administratif de Limoges
Postal address: 2 cours Bugeaud, CS 40410
Town: Limoges
Postal code: 87000
Country: France
E-mail: greffe.ta-limoges@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 555339155

Date of dispatch of this notice
19/10/2023

mailto:greffe.ta-limoges@juradm.fr?subject=TED

